UMEDIC
HEALTHCARE

INDUSTRIAL REPORT

PREPARED BY :

AFIQ DANIAL BIN SAZALI
2021470616

BA242

O 011-11402029
© Afiqdanial7091egmail.com




BESARGEST
UNIV_LRSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) FINANCE

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT (MGT666)
RESEARCH PAPER REPORT

EFFECT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT)
ON TOURISM IN MALAYSIA
PREPARED BY
Afig Danial Bin Sazali
(2021470616)

RBA242 6A

PREPARED FOR
DR. CHEN JEN EEM (ADVISOR)

ROZIHANIM BINTI SHEKH ZAIN (EXAMINER)



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report discusses my industrial training experience at Umedic Healthcare Sdn. Bhd at Batu
Kawan, Pulau Pinang from 1st September 2023 until 9th February 2024 which is 24 weeks.
Industrial training is required for all the undergraduate programs under the Faculty of Business
and Management as stipulated in the Plan of Study. Thus, before completing my studies for a
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance, | was required to undergo internship

attachment or on-the-job training (OJT).

During the 6 months of internship training, | experienced a great journey that I had not
experienced before with a positive working environment. At Umedic Healthcare, | learn new
tasks and work culture which enhance my skills and abilities to become a good worker in the
future. As an internship student at Umedic Healthcare, | was assigned to the finance
department. My responsibilities are to help in the daily transactions of the company. The tasks
assigned to me are the registration of new debtors or suppliers, record keeping of company
transactions, checking the receipt in the employee reimbursement form, and many more. By
doing all the tasks given I can improve myself to be a better person when | start to work in the

future.

The practical exposure gained during my internship served as a valuable complement to my
academic knowledge, offering a bridge between theoretical concepts learned in the classroom
and their real-world applications. This hands-on experience not only deepened my
understanding but also allowed me to actively apply and test the skills and theories | had
acquired in a professional setting. In conclusion, throughout my internship journey, | was
fortunate to work alongside a team of supportive and helpful coworkers who played a pivotal
role in enhancing my learning experience. Their guidance and willingness to share their
expertise created a collaborative and enriching environment. Additionally, | had the privilege
of having a friendly and approachable supervisor who not only provided valuable insights into
the industry but also offered mentorship and advice whenever | encountered challenges. It gives

me intense pleasure to recommend Umedic Healthcare as an internship location.



TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
TABLE OF CONTENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
PART 2: STUDENT PROFILE
PART 3: COMPANY’S PROFILE
3.1 Company’s Background
3.2 Company’s Vision
3.3 Company’s Mission
3.4 Company’s Core Value
3.5 Company’s Organizational Structure
3.6 Company Services/Products
PART 4: TRAINING REFLECTION
4.1 Duration of Works
4.2 Roles and Responsibilities
4.3 Intrinsic and Extrinsic Benefits
PART 5: RESEARCH REPORT
5.1 Introduction
5.1.1 Background of the study
5.1.2 Problem statement
5.1.3 Research objective
5.1.4 Research Questions
5.1.5 Significant of the study
5.2 Literature Review
5.2.1 Introduction
5.2.2 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)
5.2.3 Exchange Rate
5.2.4 Climate Change
5.3 Research Methodology
5.3.1 Introduction
5.3.2 Research Design

© 00 N N N o o NN

13
16

17
19
20
20
21

22
22
24
25

26
26



5.3.3 Theoretical Framework

5.3.4 Sample and Data Collection/ Data Collection Methods

5.3.4.1 E-Views
5.3.4.2 Correlation Matrix

5.3.4.3 Unit Root Tests/ Stationary Tests
a) Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF

b) Phillips-Perrons (PP
5.3.4.4 Cointegration Test (CI
a) Ordinary Least Square (OLS

b) Dynamic Ordinary Least Square (DOLS

c) Granger Causality
5.3.5 Empirical Model
5.4 Data Analysis
5.4.1 Introduction
5.4.2 Descriptive Analysis

5.4.3 Correlation Analysis / Correlation Matrix

5.4.4 Unit Root Test
5.4.5 Cointegration Test
5.5.5 Least Square Method
5.5 Results and Discussion
5.5.1 Implication of study
5.5.2 Limitations of the Study
5.5.3 Recommendations for future research
PART 7: CONCLUSION
PART 8: REFERENCES

27

28
28

29
29

30
30
30
31

32
32
32
33
34
35

38
39
40
41
42





