



**INDUSTRIAL REPORT** 

PREPARED BY: AFIQ DANIAL BIN SAZALI 2021470616 BA242



**O**11-11402029



Afiqdanial7091@gmail.com









# FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) FINANCE

# INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT (MGT666) RESEARCH PAPER REPORT

## EFFECT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT)

#### ON TOURISM IN MALAYSIA

#### PREPARED BY

Afiq Danial Bin Sazali

(2021470616)

RBA242 6A

#### PREPARED FOR

DR. CHEN JEN EEM (ADVISOR)

ROZIHANIM BINTI SHEKH ZAIN (EXAMINER)

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

This report discusses my industrial training experience at Umedic Healthcare Sdn. Bhd at Batu Kawan, Pulau Pinang from 1st September 2023 until 9th February 2024 which is 24 weeks. Industrial training is required for all the undergraduate programs under the Faculty of Business and Management as stipulated in the Plan of Study. Thus, before completing my studies for a Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance, I was required to undergo internship attachment or on-the-job training (OJT).

During the 6 months of internship training, I experienced a great journey that I had not experienced before with a positive working environment. At Umedic Healthcare, I learn new tasks and work culture which enhance my skills and abilities to become a good worker in the future. As an internship student at Umedic Healthcare, I was assigned to the finance department. My responsibilities are to help in the daily transactions of the company. The tasks assigned to me are the registration of new debtors or suppliers, record keeping of company transactions, checking the receipt in the employee reimbursement form, and many more. By doing all the tasks given I can improve myself to be a better person when I start to work in the future.

The practical exposure gained during my internship served as a valuable complement to my academic knowledge, offering a bridge between theoretical concepts learned in the classroom and their real-world applications. This hands-on experience not only deepened my understanding but also allowed me to actively apply and test the skills and theories I had acquired in a professional setting. In conclusion, throughout my internship journey, I was fortunate to work alongside a team of supportive and helpful coworkers who played a pivotal role in enhancing my learning experience. Their guidance and willingness to share their expertise created a collaborative and enriching environment. Additionally, I had the privilege of having a friendly and approachable supervisor who not only provided valuable insights into the industry but also offered mentorship and advice whenever I encountered challenges. It gives me intense pleasure to recommend Umedic Healthcare as an internship location.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	
TABLE OF CONTENT	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	1
PART 2: STUDENT PROFILE	2
PART 3: COMPANY'S PROFILE	5
3.1 Company's Background	5
3.2 Company's Vision	7
3.3 Company's Mission	7
3.4 Company's Core Value	7
3.5 Company's Organizational Structure	8
3.6 Company Services/Products	9
PART 4: TRAINING REFLECTION	
4.1 Duration of Works	13
4.2 Roles and Responsibilities	13
4.3 Intrinsic and Extrinsic Benefits	16
PART 5: RESEARCH REPORT	
5.1 Introduction	
5.1.1 Background of the study	17
5.1.2 Problem statement	19
5.1.3 Research objective	20
5.1.4 Research Questions	20
5.1.5 Significant of the study	21
5.2 Literature Review	
5.2.1 Introduction	22
5.2.2 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)	22
5.2.3 Exchange Rate	24
5.2.4 Climate Change	25
5.3 Research Methodology	
5.3.1 Introduction	26
5.3.2 Research Design	26

5.3.3 Theoretical Framework	27
5.3.4 Sample and Data Collection/ Data Collection Methods	
5.3.4.1 E-Views	28
5.3.4.2 Correlation Matrix	28
5.3.4.3 Unit Root Tests/ Stationary Tests	
a) Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF	29
b) Phillips-Perrons (PP	29
5.3.4.4 Cointegration Test (CI	
a) Ordinary Least Square (OLS	30
b) Dynamic Ordinary Least Square (DOLS	30
c) Granger Causality	30
5.3.5 Empirical Model	31
5.4 Data Analysis	
5.4.1 Introduction	32
5.4.2 Descriptive Analysis	32
5.4.3 Correlation Analysis / Correlation Matrix	32
5.4.4 Unit Root Test	33
5.4.5 Cointegration Test	34
5.5.5 Least Square Method	35
5.5 Results and Discussion	
5.5.1 Implication of study	38
5.5.2 Limitations of the Study	39
5.5.3 Recommendations for future research	40
PART 7: CONCLUSION	41
PART 8: REFERENCES	42